

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 54 OF 2006

D. NAVEENA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M. RAJESH

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 09/10/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. MATHUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.P. NAOLEKAR

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Indu Malhotra, Adv.

Ms. Malika Choudhry, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Mehta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The transfer petition is disposed of.

[Alka Dudeja]

Court Master

[Om Prakash]

Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION [CIVIL] NO.54 OF 2006

D. Naveena

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

M. Rajesh

...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

None appears on behalf of the respondent.

The petitioner seeks transfer of M.C.No.1723 of 2005,

titled M. Rajesh Vs. D. Naveena, filed before the Family Court at

Bangalore, Karnataka, to Family Court at Chennai. Notice of the

application was given to the respondent and he has not appeared

in-person, but has sent communication. The last letter is of 4th

September, 2006, wherein he has said that the case may be

transferred to Chittor District in Andhra Pradesh wherein he would get the security and strength to present his case. He submitted that in case the Court shifts the case to Chennai, then he and his parents may be given necessary protection in Chennai and further requested that the case may be disposed of within three months and promised that he will cooperate for the speedy disposal of the case.

....2/-

- 2 -

In the facts and circumstances of the present case, we deem it just and proper to transfer M.C.No.1723 of 2005, titled M. Rajesh Vs. D. Naveena, filed before the Family Court at Bangalore, Karnataka, to Family Court at Chennai. We hope and trust that the Family Court at Chennai shall expedite the matter.

The transfer petition is, accordingly, disposed of.

.....J.

[A.K. MATHUR]

.....J.

[P.P. NAOLEKAR]

New Delhi,
October 09, 2006.